
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 13th July, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Letts (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
Councillor Rayment 
Councillor Evemy 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - Celebrati
[...]
ose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 June 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

8   ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 Report providing an update on the progress made delivering the recommendations 
from the Accessible Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry. 
 
 
 



 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Galton, Letts, Moulton, Quadir, M Bunday, 
A Frampton, Lambert and Mrs Mintoff 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors  Y Frampton, Dr Paffey, Rayment and Evemy 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs and Francis Otieno 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration  
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors  Y 
Frampton , Dr Paffey, Rayment and Evemy from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors A Frampton, Lambert, 
Mintoff and M Bunday to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)  Councillor Letts be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024  and 
(ii)  as part of the next Annual Review of the Council’s Constitution, consideration is 
given to specifying that the role of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Vice-Chair should, by convention, be undertaken by a member of the opposition. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 April 2023 and the final 
meeting of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River 
Itchen in Southampton on the 20 April 2023 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. DRAFT GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGIES  

The Committee considered the report of  the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport recommending that the Committee review and provide feedback on the draft 
Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies prior to external consultation in July 
2023 
 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration,  
Lindsay McCulloch – Natural Environment Manger, Steve Guppy – Sustainability 
Manager, Samantha Munslow – Ecologist, Ian Collins, Director of Environment and 
Councillor Barbour were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Reflecting the ongoing impact of climate change, consideration is given to the 
reviewing the wording within the Executive Summary of the draft Biodiversity 
Strategy to provide clarity to the term ‘halt the decline of biodiversity in 
Southampton.’ 

2) As the strategies are developed, work is undertaken to refine the targets and 
metrics against which success will be measured. 

3) With the recent events relating to the Outdoor Sports Centre in mind, the Council 
reviews its approach to Governance to ensure that strategies, policies and 
projects are compatible. 

4) To accompany the final versions of the draft strategies, a list is published 
outlining practical actions that residents can undertake to help improve 
biodiversity and the green infrastructure in Southampton. 

5) To support decision making, a guide, that is updated regularly, is produced for 
developers and residents that outlines the most suitable plants and habitats that 
will deliver the optimal impact on biodiversity and the green infrastructure in 
Southampton. 

6) To help deliver the Council’s Green Grid ambitions, the Executive encourages 
the master-planning exercises for the city centre to have reference to the Green 
Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies. 

7) The Committee recommended that Cabinet, when determining their response to 
the recommendations within the River Itchen Inquiry, considers incorporating the 
appropriate findings within the Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies 
and further develops our approach with respect to waterways. 

 
5. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING 

THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Committee noted the report of  the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 2022/23, 
recommending that the Committee consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee considered and approved 
the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action; and 

2) Delegated authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s meeting on 8 
June 2023 

 
6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 18 July 2023 has 
been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with the 
Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested 
[...]
cutive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Page 4



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 

DATE:   13 JULY 2023 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

At a meeting on 18 July 2023 Cabinet will consider a report of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Change providing an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). The Cabinet report and appendices will be published on 10 July 
2023. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

  
1. The Cabinet report on an updated MTFS will be published on 10 July 2023.  The MTFS 

provides a financial framework within which financial stability can be achieved and 
sustained in the medium term to deliver the Council’s key strategic priorities and 
sustainable services. 

 

  RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL/RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 
 
2. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 10 July 

2023 - Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 18th July, 2023, 4.30 pm | Southampton City 
Council. 
 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
3. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 10 July 

2023 - Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 18th July, 2023, 4.30 pm | Southampton City 
Council. 

 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Steve Harrison – Head of Financial 
Planning and Management 

Tel:  023 8083 4153 

E-mail:  Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7014&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7014&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7014&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7014&Ver=4
mailto:Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY – 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Accessible Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry was undertaken by the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel from October 2021 to April 2022. The remit of the inquiry was to identify 
whether the physical infrastructure of the city creates barriers for disabled people to 
access all that Southampton has to offer, and if so, to determine what we can do as a 
city to address this.   

The Inquiry Panel final report was presented to Cabinet in June 2022 and a response 
to the recommendations was approved by Cabinet in October 2022.   

The Chair has requested that the Committee receive an update outlining the progress 
made by the Executive delivering the agreed actions to make Southampton a more 
accessible city.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the Accessible Southampton Inquiry 
progress update briefing attached as Appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to undertake their role with regards to scrutinising 
the implementation of approved scrutiny inquiry recommendations. 

ALTERNATI
[...]
tions were adopted by Cabinet in October 2022. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
2. The Council’s Scrutiny Inquiry Panel carried out an inquiry on Accessible Southampton in 

2021/22. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

a. To identify whether the physical infrastructure of the city creates barriers for disabled 
people to access all Southampton has to offer. 

b. To identify good practice being employed to improve the accessibility of towns and 
cities elsewhere. 

c. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in Southampton to improve 
the accessibility of the city. 

 
3. The Inquiry made recommendations relating to the following themes: 

a. To Improve the accessibility of Southampton’s built environment 
b. To improve the accessibility of Southampton’s public transport and related 

infrastructure 
c. To improve the accessibility of Southampton’s information and communication 
d. To improve the accessibility of Southampton’s public facilities and services 
e. To improve the ownership and culture of accessibility. 

 
4. A progress update for each theme is listed below: 

 
Improve the accessibility of Southampton’s built environment 
 

5. A new planning policy has been drafted to be included within the draft Local Plan.  The 
“Accessibility and Inclusive Design” policy aims to address the previous gap in planning 
policy. It should be noted that whilst drafting the policy, the Council obtained advice on 
aims and correct terminology from Spectrum before the policy went out to public 
consultation. The draft policy is now in the Draft Local Plan (Policy DE5). In addition, the 
Local Plan now has standardised references to disabled people and made it clearer that 
development should be accessible to, and mindful of the needs of, all people regardless of 
age or reduced mobility. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

6. A review has been carried out on Southampton’s Streetscape Toolkit. The Toolkit has 
reviewed the materials and pallet that is used in public spaces, with a view to making a 
more unified pallet which will take into account the needs of people with mobility issues. 
The Toolkit will be submitted to the next Accessibility Forum in July for their comment. 

 
7. An Accessibility Forum has been established by the Council, with its first meeting held on 

26 January 2023. The Terms of Reference have been adopted for the meeting, with the 
next meeting to be held in July 2023. A dedicated website and email address has been set 
up for members of the Forum at https://www.southampton.gov.uk/travel-transport/local-
transport-plan/the-accessibility-forum/. The Forum was chaired by the Cabinet Member for 
Transport (now Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport) and had representatives 
from the Council’s Integrated Transport team, Ward Councillors, GO! Southampton and 
interest groups such as Southampton Sight, Mencap, Spectrum, Carers Partnership 
Board, Cycle Campaign and Sustrans. A request from the meeting is that for the next 
meeting more detail is provided on bus operations in the City, including the Council’s Bus 
Service Improvement Plan. 

 
8. The Council has not employed an Access Officer at this time. No available budget 

provision has been made to create the role within the structure. Management of the 
Accessibility Forum has been managed within existing staff roles. 

 
9. As part of a wider District Centre improvement project, a review is underway of the 

Bitterne District Centre toilet block to determine if a changing places toilet can be included 
in a proposed refurbishment project. The Council will continue to monitor funding 
opportunities / government grants and apply where appropriate. 

 
To improve the accessibility of Southampton’s public transport and related 
infrastructure 

 
10. The Council’s Transport Delivery Team has conducted a site audit with user groups from 

the Accessibility Forum as part of the Bitterne District
[...]
mation Available From: 

 

Name: Wade Holmes – Service Manager for 
Integrated Transport 

Tel:  023 8083 3326      

E-mail:  Wade.Holmes@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 34

mailto:Wade.Holmes@southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JULY 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the
[...]
tive encourages the master-
planning exercises for the city centre to have 
reference to the Green Infrastructure and 
Biodiversity Strategies. 

Conversations with the Master Planning 
team in Economic Development are taking 
place to ensure that green and blue 
infrastructure are given appropriate weight 
in the master planning process.  The 
“Public Realm Toolkit” being developed 

Ongoing 

P
age 38



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

will also ensure that, where the green and 
blue infrastructure is delivered, it is of a 
suitable quality and the benefits it can offer 
are fully realised.   

   7) The Committee recommended that Cabinet, 
when determining their response to the 
recommendations within the River Itchen Inquiry, 
considers incorporating the appropriate findings 
within the Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity 
Strategies and further develops our approach 
with respect to waterways. 

The recommendations within the River 
Itchen Inquiry will be considered alongside 
the response to the public consultation for 
both strategies.  Where appropriate, the 
strategies will be aligned to support those 
recommendations and the actions that are 
likely to emerge from them. 

 

  

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan - Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 - MTFS Update Briefing Paper.docx

	8 Accessible Southampton Inquiry - Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Accessible Southampton Action Plan approved by Cabinet.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Accessible Southampton Inquiry Progress Update.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Letts (Vice-Chair), Y Frampton, Galton 
and Evemy 
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton, Dr Paffey, Quadir and Rayment 
   

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Housing and Health 
Councillor Keogh – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

  
 

7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignations of Councillors Dr 
Paffey, Quadir, Rayment and Moulton from the Committee, the Director of Legal, 
Governance and HR, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors 
Windle, Kenny, M Bunday and Fitzhenry to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.  
  
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8th June, 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

9. FORWARD PLAN - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Corporate Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.  
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Housing and Health, 
Mike Harris Chief Executive, Mel Creighton Executive Director, Corporate Services and 
Steve Harrison Head of Financial Planning and Management were in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the Committee with regards to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy Update report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the monthly budget report that was being prepared for Cabinet was 
shared with the OSMC Chair. 

ii) That, whilst recognising the requirement for timely action, the Executive 
commits to ensuring transparency and openness in the budget decision 
making process moving forward. 

iii) That this Committee coordinates activity with the Governance Committee to 
ensure effective oversight and reduce unnecessary duplication. 

iv) That, to support member oversight, local government finance training was 
offered to all councillors, and workshops were organised for members to 
discuss ongoing financial issues. 



 

- 5 - 
 

v) That a visit was undertaken by the Executive to Portsmouth City Council to 
understand how they had managed to maintain spending levels at an 
affordable level. 

vi) That the revised CIPFA report was shared with the Committee when it was 
available. 

vii) That, to increase the sum of money owed to the Authority that was paid on 
time and in full, the Executive reviews the Council’s charging, collection and 
debt management processes. 

viii) That the Executive reviews the Council’s charging policy and that the review 
was informed by comparisons with Southampton’s statistical neighbour 
authorities. 

ix) That, to support the funding of essential transformation activity, the Executive 
ensured that the Council’s Asset Register was kept up to date to enable the 
efficient disposal of the most appropriate assets. 

x) That, reflecting the significant increase in the number of people employed by 
the City Council over recent years, the Committee was provided with a 
breakdown of staff numbers, by service area, over the past 5+ years, 
alongside relevant supporting information. 

xi) That, to improve outcomes and value from procurement activity, 
consideration was given to: 
 

 Identifying opportunities to streamline the Council’s procurement 
processes. 

 Extracting additional value by combining similar individual capital 
project procurement activity into larger, single tender processes; and 

 Merging the Council’s two procurement teams into a single entity.  
 

xii) That the Deputy Leader circulates to the Committee the Labour Party’s 2023 
Southampton City Council election manifesto to develop understanding of the 
Administration’s priorities. 

 
10. ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Corporate Services 
detailing the Accessible Southampton Inquiry progress update.   
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport and Wade Homes 
Service Manager Integrated Transport were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.   
 
Ian Loynes, Chief Executive of Spectrum CIL was also in attendance.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That, to raise awareness amongst disabled people in Southampton, the 
Executive considers how the Council communicates the changes that had 
been made, or are planned, to enhance the accessibility of Southampton. 

ii) That, in lieu of an Access Officer being employed, consideration was given by 
the Executive to nominating an Accessibility Champion to promote and co-
ordinate the Council’s accessibility ambitions. 



 

- 6 - 
 

iii) That the Executive reviews the Outdoor Sports Centre investment project 
with a view to identifying funding to support the drive to improve the 
accessibility of Southampton’s built environment. 

iv) That, in recognition of the limited detail contained within the briefing paper on 
this issue, the Scrutiny Manager contacts the responsible officer and 
requests an update on the approved inquiry recommendations that relate to 
the Council’s communications and information standards. 

 
11. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Executive Director, Corporate 
Services, enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


